MARILYN EDWARDS

280 North College, Suite 500

County Judge Fayetteville, AR 72701
WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
County Courthouse
July 3, 2014
MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT
JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE
Monday, July 7, 2014
5:30 p.m.
(Immediately following Personnel)
Washington County Quorum Court Room
AGENDA

1. Call to Order.

2. Adoption of Agenda.

3. A Resolution Authorizing The Clerk Of The District Court Of Elkins To Destroy Certain
Records Pursuant To Act 627 Of 2007 (A.C.A. §16-10-211) And Authorizing The
County Judge To Sign Any Necessary Documentation To Accomplish Such. This is
being brought to the Committee at the request of the Elkins District Court. (3.1, 3.2)

4. Report from the Juvenile Detention Facility. (4.1)

5. Report from the Sheriff's Office on Enforcement and Adult Detention. (5.1, 5.2)

6. Update from Sheriff Tim Helder on a Medical Provider for the Adult Detention Facility.

7. Report from Sheriff Tim Helder on the Recent Special Legislative Session Regarding
Jail Overcrowding.

8. Other Business. Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be brought
up at this time.

9. Public Comment.

10.  Adjournment.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2014-

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON,

STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION

TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CLERK OF
THE DISTRICT COURT OF ELKINS TO
DESTROY CERTAIN RECORDS PURSUANT TO
ACT 627 OF 2007 (A.C.A. §16-10-211) AND
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO SIGN
ANY NECESSARY DOCUMENTATION TO
ACCOMPLISH SUCH.

WHEREAS, Act 627 of 2007, A.C.A. §16-10-211 requires
that the Quorum Court authorize the destruction of certain records within the time
allotted by law of the District Courts; and,

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Elkins District Court has asked
for authority to destroy certain records, a list of which is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. The Clerk of the Elkins District Court is hereby
authorized to destroy the records as set out in the list attached hereto.

ARTICLE 2. The County Judge is authorized to sign any
and all necessary documentation to accomplish such.

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Sponsor:
Date of Passage:
Votes For: Votes Against:
Abstention: Absent:
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IN THE ELKINS DISTRICT COURT
STATE OF ARKANSAS, COUNTY OF WASHINGTON
CITY OF ELKINS

DESTRUCTION AFFIDAVIT FOR COUNTY RECORDS
MAINTAINED BY THE ELKINS DISTRICT COUT

NOW, on this day of , 2014, comes on for
consideration the destruction of county records maintained by the Elkins District Court
(formerly the Elkins Municipal Court. The following records have been audited, and
have either been maintained for the period of time pursuant to A.C.A. §16-10-210, or
have been electronically archived to reproduce the original court record, and per A.C.A.
§13-4-204 the original may be as destroyed.

SHREDDING

Closed County Cases for 2010 and 2011

Receipts from 2009 (9-1 to 9-6996) and 2010 (10-1 to 10-7667)

End of Month Disbursement Reports from 2005 and 2006

Check Book Registers and voided/cancelled checks from 2002 to 2009
Civil Cases from 2005 to 2011
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RENE ALLEN DATE
ELKINS DISTRICT COURT CLERK

EMPLOYEE DATE
ELKINS CITY GOVERNING BODY

MARILYN EDWARDS DATE
WASHINGTON COUNTY JUDGE

3.2



This information was developed using the Center’s Daily Population Count Forms,
which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population

JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER
DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR JUNE 2014

information.

DAY MONTH POPULATION
1 JUNE 7
2 JUNE 7
3 JUNE 8
4 JUNE 8
5 JUNE 9
6 JUNE 9
7 JUNE 8
8 JUNE 9
9 JUNE 9
10 JUNE 6
11 JUNE 6
12 JUNE 5
13 JUNE 4
14 JUNE 4
15 JUNE 6
16 JUNE 5
17 JUNE 7
18 JUNE 9
19 JUNE 10
20 JUNE 6
21 JUNE 7
22 JUNE 7
23 JUNE 7
24 JUNE 8
25 JUNE 8
26 JUNE 8
27 JUNE 8
28 JUNE 9
29 JUNE 8
30 JUNE 8

POPULATION JUNE CHANGE DURING THE COURSE OF THE DAY

4.1



REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER
DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of

June 2013 AND 2014
STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2013 | 2014
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY 1.33 1.0
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period) 40 30
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period) 156 96
AVERAGE AGE 15.50 14.93
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY 3.90 3.20
TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION
2013 2014
OFFENSE # OF INTAKES OFFENSE # OF INTAKES
PROBATION
THEFT OF PROPERTY
VIOLOATION 12 . 7
{(Misdemeanor) (Misdemeancr)
THEFT OF PROPERTY PROBATION
{Misdemeanor) 7 VIOLATION 3
(Misdemeanor)
BURGLARY
BURGLARY
(Felony) 5 (Felony) <
JUVENILE IN NEED OF JUVENILE IN NEED OF
SUPPORT 4 SUPPORT 3
(Non Offender) (Non Offender)
PROBATION
AGGRAVATED
VIOLATION 4 ASSAULT 2
(Felony) (Felony)




WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

Sentenced

CURRENTLY HOLDING

3

2 Circuit Court Holds

3 FINS

0 DYS

1 Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility
0 C-Step

0 Interstate Compact

26 Transports
23 Transports in town
3 Out of town transports
7 Other Law Enforment Officer

19

JDC Transports




Patrol

Calls for Service:

Animal Calls:

Civil Process

Papers Entered:
No Charge:

Papers Served:
Service Attempts:

Warrants
Warrants Entered:

Warrants Served:

Training
Hours Trained:

Communications
Regular Calls:

911 Calls:

Washington County Sheriff's Office

2014

2,403
121

391
286

359
565

650
545

2,108

13,167
621

Activity Report

June

2013

2,407
143

351
268

340
495

528
467

4,584

13,145
641

5.1

January-June

2014

13,960
673

2,177
1,495

2,039
3,314

3,497
3,314

23,942

75,475
3,597

2013

15,103
726

2,216
1,681

2,172
3,209

3,055
3,391

24,664

74,545
3,672



Washington County Detention Center

Activity Report
Jun
2014 2013
Detention
Intakes: 964 980
Sent To Prison: 64 103
Daily Average: 634 499
Daily Average: 102 87
(Female)
Detention Board Days
State Prisoners: 7,282 4,810
Federal Prisoners: 1,842 1,844
County Commits: 757 1,196
Pre-Trial: 8,284 6,378
All Detainees: 18,390 14,498
QOutside Workers
Community Service: 235 139
Work Release: 370 302
Transport
Transport Miles: 31,710 26,242
In County: 778 547
Out of County: 127 158
Animal Shelter
Hours: 1368

Workers: 265

5.2

January-June

2014

42,042
12,098
6,048
44,384
106,620

1,484
1,922

207,944
4,549
890

2013

6,109
420
477

76

25,418
9,186
8,748

39,804

85,997

829
2,631

171,446
3,855
732



