

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS County Courthouse

July 3, 2014

MEETING OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE

Monday, July 7, 2014 5:30 p.m. (Immediately following Personnel) Washington County Quorum Court Room

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order.
- Adoption of Agenda.
- 3. A Resolution Authorizing The Clerk Of The District Court Of Elkins To Destroy Certain Records Pursuant To Act 627 Of 2007 (A.C.A. §16-10-211) And Authorizing The County Judge To Sign Any Necessary Documentation To Accomplish Such. This is being brought to the Committee at the request of the Elkins District Court. (3.1, 3.2)
- 4. Report from the Juvenile Detention Facility. (4.1)
- 5. Report from the Sheriff's Office on Enforcement and Adult Detention. (5.1, 5.2)
- 6. <u>Update from Sheriff Tim Helder on a Medical Provider for the Adult Detention Facility.</u>
- 7. Report from Sheriff Tim Helder on the Recent Special Legislative Session Regarding Jail Overcrowding.
- 8. Other Business. Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be brought up at this time.
- 9. Public Comment.
- 10. <u>Adjournment.</u>

RESOLUTION	NO. 2014-
------------	-----------

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF ELKINS TO DESTROY CERTAIN RECORDS PURSUANT TO ACT 627 OF 2007 (A.C.A. §16-10-211) AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO SIGN ANY NECESSARY DOCUMENTATION TO ACCOMPLISH SUCH.

WHEREAS, Act 627 of 2007, A.C.A. §16-10-211 requires that the Quorum Court authorize the destruction of certain records within the time allotted by law of the District Courts; and,

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Elkins District Court has asked for authority to destroy certain records, a list of which is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. The Clerk of the Elkins District Court is hereby authorized to destroy the records as set out in the list attached hereto.

ARTICLE 2. The County Judge is authorized to sign any and all necessary documentation to accomplish such.

MARILYN EDWA	ARDS, County Judge	DATE
BECKY LEWALI	LEN, County Clerk	
Sponsor:		
Date of Passage	9:	
Votes For:	Votes Against:	
Abstention:	Absent:	

IN THE ELKINS DISTRICT COURT STATE OF ARKANSAS, COUNTY OF WASHINGTON CITY OF ELKINS

DESTRUCTION AFFIDAVIT FOR COUNTY RECORDS MAINTAINED BY THE ELKINS DISTRICT COUT

NOW, on this day of	, 2014, comes on for
consideration the destruction of county records maintain (formerly the Elkins Municipal Court. The following	2
have either been maintained for the period of time pure	
have been electronically archived to reproduce the origin	· ·
§13-4-204 the original may be as destroyed.	
SHREDDING	
 Closed County Cases for 2010 and 201 	
2. Receipts from 2009 (9-1 to 9-6996) and	
3. End of Month Disbursement Reports fr	
4. Check Book Registers and voided/cand	celled checks from 2002 to 2009
5. Civil Cases from 2005 to 2011	
RENE ALLEN	DATE
ELKINS DISTRICT COURT CLERK	
EMPLOYEE	DATE
ELKINS CITY GOVERNING BODY	DITTE
MARILYN EDWARDS	DATE
WASHINGTON COUNTY JUDGE	

JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR JUNE 2014

This information was developed using the Center's Daily Population Count Forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population information.

DAY	MONTH	POPULATION
1	JUNE	7
2	JUNE	7
3	JUNE	8
4	JUNE	8
5	JUNE	9
6	JUNE	9
7	JUNE	8
8	JUNE	9
9	JUNE	9
10	JUNE	6
11	JUNE	6
12	JUNE	5
13	JUNE	4
14	JUNE	4
15	JUNE	6
16	JUNE	5
17	JUNE	7
18	JUNE	9
19	JUNE	10
20	JUNE	6
21	JUNE	7
22	JUNE	7
23`	JUNE	7
24	JUNE	8
25	JUNE	8
26	JUNE	8
27	JUNE	8
28	JUNE	9
29	JUNE	8
30	JUNE	8

POPULATION JUNE CHANGE DURING THE COURSE OF THE DAY

REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of June 2013 AND 2014

STATISTICAL INFORMATION	2013	2014
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY	1.33	1.0
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period)	40	30
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period)	156	96
AVERAGE AGE	15.50	14.93
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY	3.90	3.20

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION

2013		2014		
OFFENSE	OFFENSE # OF INTAKES OFFENSE		# OF INTAKES	
PROBATION VIOLOATION (Misdemeanor)	12	THEFT OF PROPERTY (Misdemeanor)	7	
THEFT OF PROPERTY (Misdemeanor)	7	PROBATION VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	3	
BURGLARY (Felony)	5	BURGLARY (Felony)	3	
JUVENILE IN NEED OF SUPPORT (Non Offender)	4	JUVENILE IN NEED OF SUPPORT (Non Offender)	3	
PROBATION VIOLATION (Felony)	4	AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (Felony)	2	

WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

	Jun-14			
Sentenced	2			
CURRENTLY HOLDING	3			
2	Circuit Court Holds			
3	FINS			
0	DYS			
1	Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility			
0	C-Step			
0	Interstate Compact			
TRA	NSPORTS			
26	Transports			
23	Transports in town			
3	Out of town transports			
7	Other Law Enforment Officer			
19	JDC Transports			

Washington County Sheriff's Office

Activity	Repor
----------	-------

	<u>June</u>		<u>January-June</u>	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Patrol				
Calls for Service:	2,403	2,407	13,960	15,103
Animal Calls:	121	143	673	726
Civil Process				
Papers Entered:	391	351	2,177	2,216
No Charge:	286	268	1,495	1,681
Papers Served:	359	340	2,039	2,172
Service Attempts:	565	495	3,314	3,209
Warrants				
Warrants Entered:	650	528	3,497	3,055
Warrants Served:	545	467	3,314	3,391
Training				
Hours Trained:	2,108	4,584	23,942	24,664
Communications				
Regular Calls:	13,167	13,145	75,475	74,545
911 Calls:	621	641	3,597	3,672

Washington County Detention Center Activity Report

	<u>June</u>		<u>Janua</u>	January-June	
	2014	2013	2014	2013	
Detention					
Intakes:	964	980	5,723	6,109	
Sent To Prison:	64	103	402	420	
Daily Average:	634	499	592	477	
Daily Average: (Female)	102	87	84	76	
Detention Board I	Days				
State Prisoners:	7,282	4,810	42,042	25,418	
Federal Prisoners:	1,842	1,844	12,098	9,186	
County Commits:	757	1,196	6,048	8,748	
Pre-Trial:	8,284	6,378	44,884	39,804	
All Detainees:	18,390	14,498	106,620	85,997	
Outside Workers	ı.				
Community Service:	235	139	1,484	829	
Work Release:	370	302	1,922	2,631	
Transport					
Transport Miles:	31,710	26,242	207,944	171,446	
In County:	778	547	4,549	3,855	
Out of County:	127	158	890	732	

Animal Shelter

Hours: 1368

Workers: 265